

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Assembly Journal

One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

WEDNESDAY, January 31, 2024

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date:

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 450** offered by Representative Moses.

Assembly Amendment 2 to **Assembly Bill 664** offered by committee on Campaigns and Elections.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 671** offered by Representatives Rettinger, Wittke and Tittl.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 965** offered by Representative Tusler.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 966** offered by Representative Tusler.

Assembly Substitute Amendment 2 to **Assembly Bill 966** offered by Representative Tusler.

Assembly Amendment 1 to **Assembly Bill 967** offered by Representative Tusler.

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 22-077

Relating to rules for interconnecting distributed generation facilities.

No action taken by committee on **Energy and Utilities** on January 29, 2024.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on January 31, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-047

Relating to gray wolf harvest regulations.

No action taken by committee on **Sporting Heritage** on January 23, 2024.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on January 31, 2024.

Assembly Clearinghouse Rule 23-055

Relating to barbering licensure, continuing education and practice outside of a licensed establishment.

No action taken by committee on **Jobs, Economy and Small Business Development** on January 29, 2024.

To joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules** pursuant to s. 227.19 (5) (a), Wisconsin Statutes.

Referred on January 31, 2024.

REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

Assembly Amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 957

1. Page 1, line 2: delete "56.59," and substitute "s. 56.59," and substitute "59.69," and substitute "s. 59.69,".

Assembly Bill 984

1. Page 2, line 16: delete "s. 20.255 (3) (cm)" and substitute "s. 20.435 (5) (bx)".

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor
Madison

January 31, 2024

To the Honorable Members of the Assembly:

The following bill, originating in the Assembly, has been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Bill NumberAct NumberDate ApprovedAssembly Bill 6291January 31, 2024

Respectfully submitted, TONY EVERS Governor

Pursuant to s. 35.095 (1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes, the following 2023 Act has been published:

Act Number Bill Number Publication Date
Wisconsin Act 91 Assembly Bill 62 February 1, 2024

COMMUNICATIONS

January 30, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 649, relating to seasonally maintained highways.

I respectfully ask that my name be withdrawn as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 945, relating to standard industrial classification codes for linen supply and industrial launderers and modifying the manufacturing and agriculture tax credit.

Sincerely,

JENNA JACOBSON

State Representative

43rd Assembly District

January 31, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor and cosponsor of Assembly Bill 678 and Senate Bill 633, relating to designating and marking the Ho-Chunk World War II Code Talkers Memorial Highway.

Sincerely,

DEB ANDRACA

State Representative

23rd Assembly District

January 31, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 730, relating to the distribution of certain materials to minors.

Sincerely,
DAVE MAXEY
State Representative
15th Assembly District

January 31, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 859, relating to firearm transfers and possession that are prohibited under federal law.

Sincerely,

JILL BILLINGS

State Representative

95th Assembly District

January 31, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 860, relating to nonprofit agricultural organization health benefit coverage.

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 937, relating to incorporating cursive writing into the state model English language arts standards and requiring cursive writing in elementary grades.

Sincerely, DONNA ROZAR State Representative 69th Assembly District

January 31, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a coauthor of Assembly Bill 774, relating to active psychosis and mental health treatment for prisoners.

Sincerely, LISA SUBECK State Representative 78th Assembly District

January 31, 2024

Edward A. Blazel Assembly Chief Clerk 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Chief Clerk Blazel:

Please add my name as a cosponsor of Assembly Bill 536, relating to fleeing an officer and providing a penalty.

Sincerely, VAN WANGGAARD State Senator 21st Senate District